

Supreme Court No. 84132-2
Court of Appeals No. 273946-III

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2000 MAR 24 PM 3:10
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

**In Re the Dependency of D.R. and A.R.
State of Washington,**

Petitioner,

v.

T.R.,

Respondent.

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10 MAR 15 PM 3:31
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE MOCKINGBIRD SOCIETY

Eric Merrifield, WSBA No. 32949
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4800
Seattle, WA 98101-3099
Telephone: 206.359.8000
Facsimile: 206.359.9000

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
The Mockingbird Society

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
II. INTRODUCTION	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
IV. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. Depriving Youth in Foster Care of a Trained Legal Advocate in Dependency and Termination Proceedings Harms Foster Youth and All Washingtonians.....	6
B. Racial Minorities Suffer Disproportionately Because of the Lack of Counsel.....	12
C. The Issues Before this Court are Certain to Recur and Should Be Decided Now.....	14
V. CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Braam ex rel. Braam v. State</i> , 150 Wn.2d 689, 81 P.3d 851 (2003)	7, 10
<i>In re Dependency of A.K.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 632, 174 P.3d 11 (2007)	5
<i>In re Dependency of H.</i> , 71 Wn. App. 524, 859 P.2d 1258 (1993).....	5
<i>Kenny A. v. Perdue</i> , 356 F. Supp. 2d 1353 (N.D. Ga. May 19, 2009)	3
<i>Sorenson v. City of Bellingham</i> , 80 Wn.2d 547, 496 P.2d 512 (1972).....	5
<i>State v. Sansone</i> , 127 Wn. App. 630, 111 P.3d 1251 (2005).....	5
Statutes	
S. Rep. No. 104-107 (1995), reprinted in 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3490	13
Treatises and Other International Agreements	
Convention on the Rights of the Child, G.A. Res. 44/25 Annex., U.N. Doc. A/44/736 (1989), reprinted in 28 Int'l Legal Materials 1456 (1985).....	9
Other Authorities	
A. Khoury, <i>Seen and Heard: Involving Children in Dependency Court</i> , 25 ABA Child Law Practice 10 (Dec. 2006).....	14
<i>Adoption and Foster Care Analysis and Reporting System (AFCARS)</i> , available at http://www.acf.dhhs.gov/programs/cb/stats_research/afcars/tar/report13.htm	11
Child Welfare League of America, <i>Child Abuse and Neglect: A Look at the States</i> (1999 CWLA Stat Book) 95	13
<i>Child Welfare League of America, Washington Foster Care Report Card</i> , available at	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>http://www.childwelfare.com/states/profiles/washington/fosterca rerc/6foster.htm</i>	13
Child Welfare League of America, Washington's Children 2005, available at http://www.childwelfare/washington.htm	7
Dorothy E. Roberts, <i>Is There Justice in Children's Rights? The Critique of Federal Family Preservation Policy</i> , 2 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 112 (1999)	13
E. Bartholet, <i>Nobody's Children: Abuse and Neglect, Foster Drift, and the Adoption Alternative</i> (Beacon Press 2000).....	14
Foster Care: What Young People in the System Say Is Working 3 (Jan. 2001), available at http://appreciativeinquiry.case.edu/uploads/Foster%20Care1.pdf	9
J. Jenkins, <i>Listen to Me! Empowering Youth and Courts through Increased Youth Participation in Dependency Hearings</i> , 46 Fam. Ct. Rev. 163 (Jan. 2008)	9
K. Mathis, <i>The American Bar Association Addresses the National Problem of Youth at Risk</i> , 45 Family Court Review 3 (July 2007)	14
M. Krinsky & J. Rodriguez, <i>Giving a Voice to the Voiceless: Enhancing Youth Participation in Court Proceedings</i> , 6 Nev. L.J. 1302 (2006).....	9
M. O'Hagan, <i>Foster Abuse Case Settled: \$11 Million for 8 Boys</i> , Seattle Times (July 10, 2008), available at <a href="http://seattletimes.nwsourc.com/html/localnews/2008043220_f
osterabuse10m.html">http://seattletimes.nwsourc.com/html/localnews/2008043220_f osterabuse10m.html	7
<i>Mockingbird Times</i> , available at <a href="http://www.mockingbirdsociety.org/march-2010-mockingbird-
times">http://www.mockingbirdsociety.org/march-2010-mockingbird- times	1
National Ass'n of Counties, <i>Youth Aging Out of Foster Care: Identifying Strategies and Best Practices</i> (Feb. 2008), available at http://www.dshs.wa.gov/pdf/ca/YouthAgingoutofFoster.pdf	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>National Facts about Children in Foster Care</i> , available at http://www.fostercarealumni.org/resources/foster_care_facts_and_statistics.htm	11
Pew Commission on Children in Foster Care, <i>Fostering the Future: Safety, Permanence and Well-Being for Children in Foster Care</i> (2004), available at pewfostercare.org/research/docs/FinalReport.pdf	8
<i>Quantitative and Qualitative Data on Racial Disproportionality</i> (Nov. 2004), available at www.catalystforkids.org/KingCountyReportonRacialDisproportionality.pdf	13
Racial Disproportionality in the Child Welfare System in King County, Washington, <i>Report: Quantitative and Qualitative Data on Racial Disproportionality</i> (Nov. 2004) at 24, available at www.catalystforkids.org/KingCountyReportonRacialDisproportionality.pdf	13
W. Frederick & D. Sams, <i>A Child's Right to Counsel: First Star's National Report Card on Legal Representation for Children</i> (2d ed. 2009), available at http://www.journalismcenter.org/resource/health-and-safety/%E2%80%9C-childs-right-counsel-national-report-card-legal-representation-abused-a	3
Washington State Office of Civil Legal Aid, <i>Practices Relating to the Appointment of Counsel for Adolescents in Juvenile Court Dependency Proceedings in Washington State</i> (Dec. 2008)	6
